
 

 

 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
 
31st May, 2013 
 
 
 
MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 at 5.15 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes  
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Dates and Times for Future Meetings - Chairman to Raise   
 
3. Meeting with Chief Executive of the Arts Council - Oral Report   
 
4. Public Hire Bike Scheme - Presentation  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
5. Departmental Plan 2013/2014  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
6. External Market Application  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
7. Marquees and Temporary Structures - Tender  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

148578 

 
 

 
 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

 

 
Report to: Development Committee 
 
Subject: Belfast Public Bike Hire Scheme 
 
Date:  4 June 2013  
 
Reporting Officer: John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officer: Keith Sutherland, Urban Development Manager, ext 3478 
 
 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council secured £698,700 funding in August 2012, towards the provision of a 
Belfast Public Bike Hire Scheme as part of the Department for Regional Development 
(DRD) Active Travel Demonstration Projects fund. The development of a Public Bike 
Hire scheme is identified as a partnership project in Belfast City Council’s Investment 
Programme 2012-2015. The Council proposes to work in partnership to develop a 
public bike hire scheme that encourages increased use and facilitates active travel in 
Belfast.  
 
An Outline Business Case (OBC) for a Belfast Public Bike Hire scheme was 
commissioned by the Strategic Investment Board in conjunction with the Department 
for Regional Development and Belfast City Council and completed in July 2011.  The 
OBC suggests that the approved bid for funding of £678,700 should cover the capital 
costs for a midsized 3rd generation scheme of 300 bikes and 30 stations. This should 
achieve coverage for the core city centre area as designated in the Draft Belfast 
Metropolitan Area Plan.  
 

 

2 Key Issues 

 
2.1  
 
 
 
 

 
Scheme coverage  
It is intended to develop a strategic planning framework for Belfast Public Bike Hire 
which will set out the potential for future expansion of the Belfast public bike hire 
scheme based on criteria that addresses the operational requirements for the stations 
and the need to maintain a cohesive sustainable network.   

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 

148578 

 
 

 
2.2 
 

 

 
It is suggested that it would be useful for a representative from Dublin City Council to 
be invited to make a presentation to Council on the Dublin bike scheme and their 
approach for future expansion.  

 
 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 
 
  

No revenue cost associated with the presentation request  

 
 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 

4.1 There are no specific Equality and Good Relations Considerations attached to this 
report. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 
 
 
 

Members are requested to agree to invite a representative from Dublin City Council to 
make a presentation on the Dublin bike scheme and their approach for future 
expansion. 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

Presentation  – September 2013  
  

 
 

7 Key to Abbreviations 

DRD – Department for Regional Development  
OBC – Outline business case  
 

 
 

Page 4



Document Number: 148466 
 

    
 

 
  

 
Report to:                    Development Committee 
 
Subject:                       Department Business Plan 2013-2014 
 
Date:                            04 June 2013 
    
Reporting Officer:      John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officers:        Claire Patterson, Business Research & Development Manager, 

ext  3379  
                                     David Purchase, Business Research & Development Officer ext 

3792 
 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to present Members with the proposed 
2013/14 departmental plan for approval by Committee.   
 
The Departmental Plan is one of the key ways in which Members manage 
the delivery of the Committee’s priorities.  The plan is closely linked to the 
financial estimates (i.e. the budget for the year ahead) which were 
considered on 15 January of this year alongside the provisional key 
actions for 2013/14.  These were subsequently agreed by Council at its 
meeting in February. 
 
Since then, Chief Officers have been finalising their departmental plans 
based on these approved estimates and actions, and the commitments 
made in the Investment Programme.  The proposed Departmental Plan is 
appended to this report for approval by Committee. 
 
The plan, once approved, also provides Chief Officers with the delegated 
authority to deliver the key actions that it contains subject to regular 
monitoring and reporting to Committee. 
 

 

2 Key Issues 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 

 
The appended plan sets out: 

- Key departmental actions in 2013/14 and; 
- An indication of which actions directly contribute to the Investment 

Programme. 
- Financial information relating to the estimates for 2013/14. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



Document Number: 148466 
 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

  
The Department has a major role to play in the delivery of the Investment 
programme and this is clearly reflected in the Departmental Plan.  It is important 
to note that while significant investment is underway, this is matched by the 
ongoing delivery of services along with efforts to continuously improve services.    
 
Members are asked to note the significant volume of work that the Department is 
committed to for 2013/14 and that the Department will also play a significant role 
in the plans for Local Government Reform and the transfer of major functions 
such as planning, regeneration and enhanced economic development powers 
back to local government.  The Committee is already aware of the major impact 
of this as the Department already involved in working with DSD in terms of the 
Belfast Community Infrastructure Programme.  While the exact nature of the 
support required to deliver effective local government reform is still developing it 
is clear that this will require resource input from the Development Department. 
 
The Plan enables Committee to performance manage the key work of the 
department through six-monthly updates. It should also assist managers and 
officers to make decisions and allocate resources in line with the agreed 
objectives and activities. 
 

 

3 Resource Implications 

 
3.1 

 
Financial 
A spending limit of £19,229,488 was agreed at Committee on 15 January 2013. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 
 
4.1 

 
None. Specific projects within the plan will be subject to equality and good 
relations considerations as appropriate. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 

 
Members are asked to note and agree the proposed departmental plan which is 
appended. 
 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

  
Timeline:    October/ November                      Reporting Officer:  John McGrillen 
 

 

7 Documents Attached 

Appendix 1 - The Development Department's Business Plan 2013-14. 
 

 

Page 6



Departmental Plan 2013/14 

 

 1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Development 
 
 

Departmental Plan 2013 - 2014 
 

Template 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note that this template is intended to provide a structure for the 
departmental plan.  The content is illustrative and the standardised information (eg 
VCM and corporate values) is subject to update as the corporate plan is developed.  
Any changes will 
[...]
Annual Target 

% of agreed H&S recommendations implemented 80% 

 
 

Page 18



Departmental Plan 2013/14 

 

 13

 
6.0  Committee membership 
 
Development Committee  
Chairman: Alderman Christopher Stalford   
Deputy Chairman: Councillor Máirtín Ó Muilleoir   
 
Committee Members: 
Alderman Tom Ekin     
Alderman Bob Stoker     
Councillor Janice Austin     
Councillor Máire Hendron     
Councillor John Hussey     
Councillor Colin Keenan     
Councillor Bernie Kelly     
The High Sheriff Councillor Brian Kingston     
Councillor John Kyle     
Councillor Caoimhín Mac Giolla Mhín     
Councillor Nichola Mallon     
Councillor Conor Maskey     
Councillor Gareth McKee     
Councillor Jim McVeigh     
Councillor Niall Ó Donnghaile     
Councillor Lee Reynolds     
Councillor Guy Spence     
Councillor Andrew Webb     
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Docs 148071 

 

    
 

 
  

 
Report to: Development Committee                
 
Subject: External Market Application    
 
Date:    4 June 2013   
    
Reporting Officer: John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officers: Shirley McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives and 

International Development, ext 3459 
 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 

Belfast City Council has exclusive rights to hold markets in Belfast. The 
Development Committee at its meeting on 26 June 2012 granted authority for the 
Director of Development or other authorised officer to approve future markets/car 
boot sales in the City of Belfast.  This applies to car boot sales which are 
considered to be deminimus with less than 20 persons trading; and/or a market 
which is considered by officers to be deminimus and/or any markets which are 
carried out solely for charitable purposes. 
 

 
 

2 Key Issues 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Conway Mill Preservation Trust has applied to operate the weekly market in 
Conway Mill, every Saturday from 10.00am to 2.00pm. The market will have a 
mixture of crafts and food and will hold approx 20 stalls each week.  
 
The market has been operating for a number of months and they wish to register 
to Council for a licence. The market has been visited by the Council’s 
Environmental Health Food Safety Officers and the food stalls have all been 
passed as per food safety regulations.  
 
Conway Mill Preservation Trust have as part of their application requested to 
have any payable fees discounted on charitable grounds, (fees include annual 
£100 fee for multiple market application and £6.00 per stall as the market is 
under 25 stalls). They have included a charity registration number on their 
application confirming charitable status. Advice from Development Finance and 
Legal Services is that the weekly fee per stall could be waivered but annual fee 
of £100 for application to operate multiple markets is paid.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



Docs 148071 

 

 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 Loss of £6240 in revenue for foregoing weekly stall fee. The £100 annual 
application fee will cover the administration costs. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 

4.1 There are no Equality and Good Relations Considerations attached to this report. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to approve the waiver of the weekly fee for charitable status 
purposes but the annual registration fee of £100 be paid for 2012/2013 period 
and every year thereafter while the market is in operation. 
 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 There is no decision tracking attached to this report. 
 

 
 

Page 22



Docs 148431 

 

 

 

Report to: Development Committee  
 
Subject: Request to tender for the Supply of Marquees and Temporary Structures 
    
Date:  4 June 2013 

 

Reporting Officer:   John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 

 

Contact Officer: Gerry Copeland, City Events Manager, ext 3412    

  

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 
The purpose of this report is to seek permission from Members to go to tender for the 
supply of marquees and temporary structures for Council events for a five year period 
(the contract would be renewed annually).  Members are also asked to provide 
Delegated Authority to the Director of Development to appoint a suitably qualified 
contractor. 
  
In order to deliver the Council’s annual and one-off events programme a number of key 
contract suppliers are required.  One of these services is the supply, delivery and 
installation of marquees and temporary structures.  This tender would be for corporate 
wide usage by relevant Council departments, but managed via the Development 
Department’s City Events Unit.  All relevant resources would exist within current and 
planned budgets and would not involve any new finance from Council. 
 

 

2 Key Issues 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

2.3 

 

 
Annually the Council would stage and manage a range of events that would require 
marquees and temporary structures.  These projects range from St Patrick’s Day in the 
Spring through to Rose Week and Halloween later in the year. 
 
In addition one-off events such as the planned 2014 Giro d’Italia and Tall Ships 2015 
would also have a requirement for this service, alongside unspecified ad hoc projects 
presented to Council. 
 
The management of this contract would be lead by the Council’s City Events Unit.  
However, the unit would work with Parks and Leisure’s Events Unit and other sections 
within Council. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



Docs 148431 

3 Resource Implications 

 

3.1 

 

 

 

3.2 

 

 
Financial 
It is estimated that the annual cost of this service would be £90,000, with relevant 
resources contained within current and planned budget.  The tender would not involve 
any new finance from Council. 
 

Personnel 
There are no current personnel issues at moment. 

 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Considerations 

 

4.1 

 
There are no relevant equality and good relations implications. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

 

5.1 

 

 
Members are requested to: 

- Approve that the Council goes to a public tender for the supply of marquees and 
temporary structures for Council events for a five year period (the contract would 
be renewed annually) 

- To provide Delegated Authority to the Director of Development to appoint a 
suitably qualified contractor. 

 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
If approved officers will monitor and evaluate the outcomes of the tender and would only 
present to Members if the there were issues connected to the process.   
 
Timeline:  N/a                                                                         Reporting Officer:  Gerry Copeland 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Public Hire Bike Scheme - Presentation
	5 Departmental Plan 2013/2014
	APPENDIX_1

	6 External Market Application
	7 Marquees and Temporary Structures - Tender



Minutes of the meeting


 D 
1104 

 

Development Committee  
 
 

Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 
 

MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 Members present: Councillor Hargey (Chairman);  
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Stalford); 
  the High Sheriff (Councillor Kingston); 
  Alderman Stoker; Councillors Austin, Convery,  
  Garrett, Hartley, Hussey, Keenan, Kelly, Kyle,  
  Mac Giolla Mh3n, Maskey, McKee, Ó Donnghaile,  
  Reynolds, Spence and Webb. 

 
 In attendance: Mr. J. McGrillen, Director of Development; 
  Ms. S. McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives  
     and International Development; and 
  Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer. 

Apology 
 

An apology was reported on behalf of Alderman Ekin.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 7th and 21st May were taken and read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 3rd June, subject to the undernoted: 
 

• the amendment of the minute of the meeting of 7th May, under the heading 
“Linenhall Library – Study Visit”, to provide that all Members of the Council be 
invited to undertake a study visit to the Linenhall Library on a date to be agreed in 
conjunction with the Chairman;  

 
• the amendment of the minute of the meeting of 21st May under the heading 

“European Social Fund – Match Funding Requests” to provide that the decision of 
the Committee not to accede to the requests for funding was rejected and, 
accordingly, the Council agreed to grant match funding in the sum of £58,508 to 
the three projects; and  
 

• the omission of the minute of the meeting of 21st May under the heading “C.S. 
Lewis” which, at the request of Alderman R. Newton, and with the permission of 
the Council, had been taken back to the Committee for further consideration. 

 
C.S. Lewis 

 
 

 The Committee noted that the minute in respect of the above-mentioned item 
would be reconsidered at the meeting scheduled to take place on 20th June.  
 



Development Committee D 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 1105 

 
 

 

Date and Time for Future Meetings 
 
Date of Meeting  

 
 Pursuant to notice on the agenda, the Chairman (Councillor Hargey) reminded 
the Committee that in June, 2011 it had agreed to meet twice monthly at 5.15 p.m.  She 
pointed out that that decision to hold two meetings had been based on the significant 
number of items which the Committee was then obliged to consider. However, she stated 
that it was evident that the number of items considered had decreased considerably 
during the intervening period and, accordingly, it was:  
 
 Moved by the Chairman (Councillor Hargey), 
 Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile, 
 

    That the Committee agrees to meet once a month on the third Tuesday of 
each month from August, 2013.   

 
 On a vote by show of hands ten Members voted for the proposal and eight 
against and it was declared carried. 

 
Time of Meeting 

 
Moved by Councillor Hartley, 
Seconded by Councillor Austin, 
 
     That the Committee agrees that its future meetings would commence at  

 4.30 p.m. 
 

 On a vote by show of hands ten Members voted for the proposal and seven 
against and it was declared carried. 
 

Meeting with Chief Executive of the Arts Council 
 
 The Democratic Services Officer reported that the Chief Executive of the Arts 
Council had extended an invitation to an all-party deputation to attend a meeting with her 
at the headquarters of the Arts Council, Malone Road, on Tuesday, 25th June at 4.30 
p.m. to discuss issues relating to culture and arts in Belfast 
 

The Committee agreed that it be represented at the meeting by the Chairman, 
the Deputy Chairman, together with a representative from each of the Parties not 
represented by the aforementioned Members. It was agreed also that an invitation to the 
meeting be extended to the Lord Mayor.  



D Development Committee 
1106 Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 
 

 

 
 
 

Public Hire Bike Scheme - Presentation 
 

The Committee agreed to invite a representative from Dublin City Council to 
make a presentation at a future meeting in respect of the Dublin Bike Hire Scheme. 
 

Departmental Plan 2013/2014 
 

The Committee agreed to defer, until its meeting in August, consideration of the 
Departmental Plan to enable party briefings to be provided to those parties who so 
wished to receive them. 
 

Market at Conway Mill 
 

 
The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

 “1 Relevant Background Information 
 

1.1  Belfast City Council has exclusive rights to hold markets in 
Belfast. The Development Committee at its meeting on 26 June 
2012 granted authority for the Director of Development or other 
authorised officer to approve future markets/car boot sales in 
the City of Belfast.  This applies to car boot sales which are 
considered to be deminimus with less than 20 persons trading; 
and/or a market which is considered by officers to be 
deminimus and/or any markets which are carried out solely for 
charitable purposes. 

 
 2 Key Issues 
 

1.1  Conway Mill Preservation Trust has applied to operate the 
weekly market in Conway Mill, every Saturday from 10.00am to 
2.00pm. The market will have a mixture of crafts and food and 
will hold approx 20 stalls each week.  

 
2.2  The market has been operating for a number of months and 

they wish to register to Council for a licence. The market has 
been visited by the Council’s Environmental Health Food Safety 
Officers and the food stalls have all been passed as per food 
safety regulations.  

 
2.3  Conway Mill Preservation Trust have as part of their application 

requested to have any payable fees discounted on charitable 
grounds, (fees include annual £100 fee for multiple market 
application and £6.00 per stall as the market is under 25 stalls). 
They have included a charity registration number on their 
application confirming charitable status. Advice from 
Development Finance and Legal Services is that the weekly fee 
per stall could be waivered but annual fee of £100 for 
application to operate multiple markets is paid.  

 



Development Committee D 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 1107 

 
 

 

 3 Resource Implications 
 

3.1  Loss of £6240 in revenue for foregoing weekly stall fee. The 
£100 annual application fee will cover the administration costs. 

  
 4 Recommendations 
 

4.1  Members are asked to approve the waiver of the weekly fee for 
charitable status purposes but the annual registration fee of 
£100 be paid for 2012/2013 period and every year thereafter 
while the market is in operation.” 

 
 A Member reminded the Committee that, in 2012, it had endorsed the contents of 
an updated Council Markets Policy and suggested that it would be inappropriate to waive 
the stall hire fees, as suggested, given that there was no scope within the Policy to do so. 
A further Member pointed out that the Committee had, in March, rejected a request from 
stall holders in St. George’s Market to waive their stall hire fees in light of the disruption 
to business which had occurred due to the unrest in the City. He stated also that the 
Council was duty bound to protect its income streams and, should a precedent be set by 
waiving the charges as requested, it might encourage other market stall holders to apply 
for similar treatment. 
 
 However, several Members suggested that the Committee might consider 
exercising discretion in this instance and agree to meet the request since it would 
encourage economic development within an area of need.  
 

Proposal 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Councillor Spence, 
 

     That the Committee agrees not to accede to the request to waive the 
stall hire charges for the traders at the Conway Mill Market.   

 
     On a vote by show of hands nine Members voted for the proposal and ten against 
and it was declared lost. 
 

Further Proposal 
 

 Moved by Alderman Stoker, 
 Seconded by Councillor Kyle, 
 

 That the Committee agrees to waive the stall hire charges for traders 
at the Conway Mill Market for the first twenty stall holders only. 
 

 On a vote by show of hands two Members voted for the proposal and ten against 
and it was declared lost. 



D Development Committee 
1108 Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 
 

 

 

Further Proposal 
 

 Moved by Councillor Maskey,  
 Seconded by Councillor Mac Giolla Mh3n,  
 

 That the Committee agrees to adopt the recommendations as set out 
within the report. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands ten Members voted for the proposal and nine against 
and it was declared carried. 
 
 

Supplies of Marquees and Temporary Structures - Tender 
 

 
 The Committee agreed to defer, until its meeting on 20th June, consideration of 
the above-mentioned report to enable further information to be submitted.  
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


